shareholding spread requirement stipulated under Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Main Market
Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) by
approximately 1.5% to 23.5%. The Company will apply to Bursa Securities in due time to
seek approval for a lower level of public shareholding spread and/or for an extension of time
to address the shortfall in the public shareholding spread.

3.5 The Redemption is 16% of the total redemption value of RM963.8 million; a relatively small
fraction of the entire amount.

4. FINANCIAL EFFECTS

4.1 Issued and Paid-Up Share Capital and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings  

The Redemption has no effect on the number of UEMS’ issued and paid-up ordinary shares
and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in UEMS. At present, UEMG’s shareholding in
UEMS is 66.06%. The number of UEMS RCPS is reduced to 669,175,335 after the
Redemption.

4.2 Net Asset, Net Asset per Share and Gearing

Proforma impact of the Redemption to UEMS’ consolidated net asset, net asset per share
and gearing for the financial year ended 2019 are as follows:

RM mil Unaudited as at

31/12/19
Effect of

redemption

Proforma as at 31/12/19

(Post Redemption)

No. of ordinary shares (mil) 4,537.4 - 4,537.4

Shareholders funds (RM mil) 7,286.2 (150.0) 7,136.2

Cash (RM mil) 1,057.4 (150.0) 907.4

Borrowings (RM mil) 3,386.9 - 3,386.9

Gross gearing ratio 0.46 - 0.47

Net gearing ratio 0.32 - 0.35

NTA per share (RM) 1.61 - 1.57

4.3 Earnings and Earnings per Share

The Redemption is not expected to have a material effect on UEMS’ consolidated earnings

and earnings per share.  

5. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Redemption is not subject to the approvals of any authority and/or the shareholders of UEMS.
Pursuant to Section 72 of the Companies Act 2016 for the Redemption out of the share capital
account of the Company, all the Directors of the Company have made a solvency statement under
Section 113 of the Companies Act 2016 in relation to the Redemption.